

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

No. 46 MAP 2020

C.N., B.L., and minor child B.K.L.N.; J.A.R., E.G.M., and minor child J.G.; M.N.,
P.M., and minor child H.M.N.; M.C., G.S.C., and minor children G.R.S.C. and
N.B.T.; M.E.L., E.O.E., and minor child J.O.E.,

Appellants,

v.

PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES,

Appellee.

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

Appeal from the Orders of the Commonwealth Court of Pennsylvania
Entered on July 7, 2020, and July 22, 2020, at No. 268 M.D. 2020

David Bennion (Bar No. 314951)
FREE MIGRATION PROJECT
150 Cecil B. Moore Ave., Ste. 203
Philadelphia, PA 19122
(646) 441-0741

Karen Hoffmann (Bar No. 323622)
SYRENA LAW
128 Chestnut St., Ste. 301A
Philadelphia, PA 19106
(412) 916-4509

Jacquelyn Kline (Bar No. 307339)
ALDEA-The People's Justice Center
532 Walnut Street
Reading, PA 19601
(484) 877-8002

Counsel for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... IV

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. COUNTER-STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 5

III. ARGUMENT..... 7

 A. THE COMMONWEALTH COURT ERRED IN REFUSING TO CONSIDER THE TESTIMONY OF PETITIONERS’ WITNESSES. 7

 1. *The Commonwealth Court erred in refusing to consider the testimony of expert witness Dr. Alan Shapiro when he was qualified as an expert; the Department’s proffered alternative grounds on which to affirm the ruling fail.* 7

 a) Counsel for Petitioners established Dr. Shapiro’s expertise before he rendered his opinion. 8

 b) Dr. Shapiro had the proper factual basis for his opinion. 11

 c) Dr. Shapiro’s opinion was sufficiently definite. 12

 2. *The Commonwealth Court erred in excluding testimony from Attorneys Bridget Cambria and Carol Anne Donohoe as hearsay, when their testimony fell under the hearsay exception in Pa.R.E. 803(4).* 14

 B. SECTION 20.37 EMBODIES A MANDATORY DUTY, THE DEPARTMENT ARBITRARILY OR MISTAKENLY EXERCISED ITS DISCRETION, AND DETAINED FAMILIES HAVE A CLEAR RIGHT TO AN ERO 16

 1. *The Department’s duty to issue an ERO is mandatory “upon a given state of facts.”* 16

 2. *The Department arbitrarily exercised its discretion, and Petitioners have a clear right to an ERO.* 18

 C. THE COMMONWEALTH COURT’S ERROR IN CONCLUDING THAT MINOR PETITIONERS’ FAILURE TO ADHERE TO SOCIAL DISTANCING AND MASKING WAS DUE TO CHOICE AND NOT LACK OF ABILITY, WHEN COMBINED WITH THE OTHER FAILURES IN BCRC’S COVID-19 MITIGATION, SHOULD RESULT IN REVERSAL..... 22

 D. THE COMMONWEALTH COURT ERRED IN FAILING TO GRANT A NEW TRIAL BASED ON BCRC’S DETENTION OF NEW FAMILIES BECAUSE THIS FACT WOULD LIKELY COMPEL A DIFFERENT RESULT..... 22

IV. CONCLUSION..... 24

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Carpenter v. Pleasant</i> , 759A.2d 411, 414 (Pa.Cmwlt. 2000), <i>appeal denied</i> , 782 A.2d 549 (Pa. 2001)	4
<i>Com. v. Belknap</i> , 105 A.3d 7, 10 (Pa. Super. 2014).....	16
<i>Com. v. Duffey</i> , 548 A.2d 1178, 1186 (Pa. 1988).....	9, 10
<i>Com. v. Engelhardt</i> , 120 A.3d 1062 (Pa. Super. 2015).....	8
<i>Com. v. Miller</i> , 605 Pa. 1, 987 A.2d 638, 656 (Pa. 2009)	8
<i>Donaldson v. Maffucci</i> , 156 A.2d 835 (Pa. 1959)	9
<i>Filippi v. Kwitowski</i> , 880 A.2d 711, 713 (Pa. Cmwlt. 2005)	16
<i>Flores v. Sessions</i> , 394 F.Supp.3d 1041, 1069 (C.D. Cal. 2017)	5
<i>Grady v. Frito-Lay, Inc.</i> , 839 A.2d 1038, 1046 (Pa. 2003).....	7
<i>Kriner v. Dinger</i> , 297 Pa. 576, 147 A. 830, 832 (1929).....	9
<i>Kuisis v. Baldwin-Lima-Hamilton Corp.</i> , 319 A.2d 914, 924-25 (Pa. 1974).....	4
<i>Sanders v. Wetzel</i> , 223 A.3d 735, 739 (Pa. Cmwlt. 2019)	16
<i>Wright v. Residence Inn by Marriott</i> , 207 A.3d 970, 976 (Pa. Super. 2019)	9

RULES

Pa.R.E. 803(4)	14
----------------------	----

TREATISES

1 Leonard Packel & Anne Bowen Boulin, <i>West Pennsylvania Practice</i> § 702-5 (4th ed. 2013).....	8
---	---

REGULATIONS

55 Pa. Code § 20.37.....	2, 16, 18
55 Pa. Code §3800.274(7)	6
